CONTRACT SPECIFICATION

Tenders are requested for the following contract to operate a bus service.

Contract Reference

QC37201

Route Number

3/N3

Terminus Points

Route No. 3 - Oxford Circus to Crystal
Palace Parade

Route No. N3 - Oxford Circus to Bromley
North Station & Oxford Circus to Crystal
Palace Parade

Contract Basis

Incentivised

Commencement Date

11" February 2012

Vehicle Type

87 capacity, dual door, double deck
vehicles

Maximum Approved Dimensions

10.7 metres long and 2.55 metres wide

Advertising Rights

Operator

Sponsored Route

No

Minimum Performance Std - Route No. 3

Average Excess Wait Time - No more than
1.20 minutes

Extension Threshold - Route No. 3

Average Excess Wait Time Threshold -
1.05 minutes

Minimum Operated Mileage - Route No. 3

No less than 98.00%

Departing on Time - Route No. N3

No less than 85.00%

Minimum Operated Mileage - Route No.
N3

No less than 99.00%

Tender Return Date: No later than 12 o’clock on 31% January 2011




SERVICE SPECIFICATION

CONTENTS

1)  NOTES

2)  SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS & PINCHPOINTS
3)  QSIPOINTS & MILEAGE

4)  OPERATIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

5)

CURRENT PERFORMANCE, ROUTE RECORD & IBUS MILEAGE



1)

NOTES

Proposed Changes:

At this time, the Corporation expects to implement a change to the existing service
prior to the commencement of the new Route Agreement for Route Nos. 3 & N3:

An additional bus stop in Whitehall, ex Oxford Circus is expected to be
introduced in December 2010.

The bus stop in Parliament Street ex Oxford Circus is expected to be withdrawn
in December 2010.

New schedule with redistributed running time is expected to be introduced in
18" December 2010.

Tenderers should note that the following alterations (subject to consultation) are
proposed as part of this Service Specification for introduction with the new Route
Agreement:

On Route No. 3, ex Crystal Palace Bus Station, first departure on Mondays to
Fridays and Saturdays are re-timed to match Sundays.

On Route No. 3, ex Crystal Palace Bus Station, last departure is re-timed from
2400 to 2355 to better interwork with Route No. N3.

On Route No. N3, ex Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret Street (towards
Bromley North Station), last departure on weekend nights is re-timed from 0549 to
0545 to eliminate widening and also match weeknights.

On Route No. N3, ex Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret Street (towards
Crystal Palace Parade), last departure on weekend nights is re-timed from 0534 to
0530 to eliminate widening.

On Route No. N3, ex Bromley North Station, first and last departures on week
nights are re-timed to match weekendnights.

Tenderers must identify the cost of the Nightly element of this service
separately.




2) SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS & PINCHPOINTS

2.1)

MONDAY TO FRIDAY SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS & PINCHPOINTS

Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret
Street to Crystal Palace Parade

Crystal Palace Bus Station to Oxford
Circus, Harewood Place

First departure no later than 0600.

First departure no later than 0555.

0555 - 0700 | Every 15 minutes 0550 - 0714 Every 7-8 minutes
(8 buses per hour)
0701 - 1850 | Every 7-8 minutes 0715 - 0815 Every 6-7 minutes
(8 buses per hour) (9 buses per hour)
1851 - 1925 | Every 8 minutes 0816 - 1815 Every 7-8 minutes
(8 buses per hour)
1926 - 2025 | Every 10 minutes 1816 - 1855 Every 8 minutes
2026 - 2300 | Every 12 minutes 1856 - 1925 Every 10 minutes
2301 - 0005 | Every 15 minutes 1926 - 2300 Every 12 minutes
2301 - 2400 Every 15 minutes
Last departure no earlier than 2400. Last departure no earlier than 2355.
Pinchpoints
Brixton 0735 - 0900 | 8 minutes | Millbank, 0705 - 0805 | 8 minutes
Station 1500 - 1630 | 8 minutes | Thames 0806 - 0905 | 7 minutes
House 1500 - 1630 | 8 minutes
2.2) SATURDAY AND GOOD FRIDAY SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS &

PINCHPOINTS

Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret
Street to Crystal Palace Parade

Crystal Palace Bus Station to Oxford
Circus, Harewood Place

First departure no later than 0600.

First departure no later than 0555.

0555 - 0730 | Every 15 minutes 0550 - 0740 Every 15 minutes
0731 -0815 | Every 12 minutes 0741 - 0800 Every 12 minutes
0816 - 0855 | Every 10 minutes 0801 - 0820 Every 10 minutes
0856 - 1800 | Every 7-8 minutes 0821 - 1730 Every 7-8 minutes

(8 buses per hour) (8 buses per hour)
1801 - 1830 | Every 8 minutes 1731 - 1800 Every 8 minutes
1831 - 1900 | Every 10 minutes 1801 - 1830 Every 10 minutes
1901 - 2300 | Every 12 minutes 1831 - 2300 Every 12 minutes
2301 - 0005 | Every 15 minutes 2301 - 2400 Every 15 minutes
Last departure no earlier than 2400. Last departure no earlier than 2355.
Pinchpoints
Brixton 0930 - 1130 | Every 8 Millbank, 0925 - 1125 | Every 8
Station minutes Thames minutes

House




2.3)
PINCHPOINTS

SUNDAY AND PUBLIC HOLIDAY SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS &

Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret
Street to Crystal Palace Parade

Crystal Palace Bus Station to Oxford
Circus, Harewood Place

First departure no later than 0600.

First departure no later than 0555.

0555 - 0915 | Every 15 minutes 0550 - 0840 Every 15 minutes
0916 - 2300 | Every 12 minutes 0841 - 2300 Every 12 minutes
2301 - 0005 | Every 15 minutes 2301 - 2400 Every 15 minutes
Last departure no earlier than 2400. Last departure no earlier than 2355.
Pinchpoints
Brixton 1025 - 1150 | 12 minutes | Millbank, 1020 - 1145 | 12 minutes
Station Thames
House
2.4) BOXING DAY SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS & PINCHPOINTS

Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret
Street to Crystal Palace Parade

Crystal Palace Bus Station to Oxford
Circus, Harewood Place

First departure no later than 0800.

First departure no later than 0755.

0755 - 0915 | Every 15 minutes 0750 - 0840 Every 15 minutes
0916 - 2300 | Every 12 minutes 0841 - 2300 Every 12 minutes
2301 - 0005 | Every 15 minutes 2301 - 2400 Every 15 minutes
Last departure no earlier than 2400. Last departure no earlier than 2355.
Pinchpoints
Brixton 1025 - 1150 | 12 minutes | Millbank, 1020 - 1145 | 12 minutes
Station Thames
House
2.5) SUNDAY NIGHTS/MONDAY MORNINGS TO THURSDAY NIGHTS/FRIDAY

MORNINGS

Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret
Street to Bromley North Station

Bromley North Station to Oxford Circus,
Harewood Place

First departure no later than 0015.

First departure no later than 2345.

0010 - 0550 | Every 30 minutes

2340 - 0520 | Every 30 minutes

Last departure no earlier than 0545.

Last departure no earlier than 0515.

Tenderers must identify the cost of the Nightly element of this service

separately.




2.6)
NIGHTS/SUNDAYS MORNINGS

FRIDAY NIGHTS/SATURDAYS MORNINGS TO SATURDAYS

Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret
Street to Bromley North Station

Bromley North Station to Oxford Circus,
Harewood Place

First departure no later than 0015.

First departure no later than 2345.

0010 - 0550 | Every 30 minutes

2340 - 0520 | Every 30 minutes

Last departure no earlier than 0545.

Last departure no earlier than 0515.

2.7)
NIGHTS/SUNDAYS MORNINGS

FRIDAY NIGHTS/SATURDAYS MORNINGS TO SATURDAYS

Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret
Street to Crystal Palace Parade

Crystal Palace Parade to Oxford Circus,
Harewood Place

First departure no later than 0030.

First departure no later than 0025.

0025 - 0535 | Every 30 minutes

0020 - 0530 | Every 30 minutes

Last departure no earlier than 0530.

Last departure no earlier than 0525.

Tenderers must identify the cost of the Nightly element of this service
separately.

Journeys operating between and Oxford Circus, Regent Street/Margaret Street
and Bromley North Station should be timed to fully interwork between Crystal
Palace Parade and Oxford Circus (ie a joint frequency of every 15 minutes
should be provided between Crystal Palace Parade and Oxford Circus).

3) QSI POINTS & MILEAGE

It is intended Route No. 3 will have 112 surveys per quarter at the following
locations:

QSI POINTS

Towards Crystal Palace Parade Towards Oxford Circus, Harewood

Place
Oxford Circus Crystal Palace
Trafalgar Square (Whitehall) Brixton

Kennington $ Kennington $

Brixton

MILEAGE: See Attached iBus Sheets

$ This location observed simultaneously in both directions - counted as two surveys.
It is unlikely that the minimum number of QSI surveys for Threshold measurement
will be conducted on Route No. N3 at present. However, this may change at a later
date when a Threshold figure may be published.



4)

4.1)

4.2)

4.3)

4.4)

5)

5.1)

5.2)

5.3)

OPERATIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Route No. 3 & N3 can suffer unpredictable traffic delays in the Central London,
Brixton and Crystal Palace areas.

Route No. 3 should interwork with Route No. N3 between Crystal Palace
Parade and Oxford Circus to form a seamless 24 hour service.

Route No. 3 should interwork with Route No. 159 between Oxford Circus and
Trafalgar Square during the evenings and the Sunday shopping period. This
requirement may be negotiated with the successful Tenderer.

The 2012 Olympic Games open on Friday 27" July and close on Sunday 12"
August. The 2012 Paralympic Games start on Wednesday 29™ August and
close on Sunday 9™ September. The Games will result in additional
passenger demand across the network, requiring additional capacity on some
routes. There will also be a number of road closures in the event areas
resulting in route diversions. Operators should be aware there will be
implications to them during this time. Full details and any extra resource
required will be negotiated with the operator at a later date.

CURRENT PERFORMANCE, ROUTE RECORD & IBUS MILEAGE

CURRENT PERFORMANCE
As per current print out.

ROUTE RECORD
As per Busnet Printout.

IBUS MILEAGE
As per current print out.



PART B - PERFORMANCE STATISTICS

Route 3

Mileage Operated
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PART B - PERFORMANCE STATISTICS

Route N3

Mileage Operated
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PART B - PERFORMANCE STATISTICS

Route 3

Average Excess Waiting Time
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PART B - PERFORMANCE STATISTICS

Route N3

Departing On Time
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Printed On: 19 November 2010 09:34:28

LONDON BUSES - ROUTE DESCRIPTION

ROUTE 3: Oxford Circus - Crystal Palace Bus Station

Date of Structural Change: 11 February 2012.
Date of Service Change: 11 February 2012.
Reason for Issue: New Tender.

STREETS TRAVERSED

Towards Crystal Palace Bus Station: Regent Street, Piccadilly Circus, Haymarket,
Cockspur Street, Trafalgar Square (South Side), Charing Cross, Whitehall, Parliament
Street, Parliament Square, St Margaret Street, Old Palace Yard, Abingdon Street, Millbank,
Lambeth Bridge, Lambeth Palace Roundabout, Lambeth Road, Kennington Road,
Kennington Park Road, Brixton Road, Effra Road, Morval Road, Dalberg Road, Dulwich
Road, Norwood Road, Croxted Road, South Croxted Road, Dulwich Wood Park, College
Road, Crystal Palace Parade.

Towards Oxford Circus: Crystal Palace Bus Station East Side, Crystal Palace Parade,
College Road, Dulwich Wood Park, South Croxted Road, Croxted Road, Norwood Road,
Dulwich Road, Brixton Water Lane, Effra Road, St Matthew's Road, Brixton Hill, Brixton
Road, Kennington Park Road, Kennington Road, Lambeth Road, Lambeth Palace
Roundabout, Lambeth Bridge, Millbank, Abingdon Street, Old Palace Yard, St Margaret
Street, Parliament Square, Parliament Street, Whitehall, Charing Cross, Trafalgar Square
(South Side), Cockspur Street, Pall Mall, Waterloo Place, Regent Street, Piccadilly Circus,
Regent Street, Hanover Street, Hanover Square, Harewood Place.

STANDING AND TURNING POINTS

OXEORD CIRCUS, HAREWOOD PLACE

Public stand for two buses on west side of Harewood Place, commencing 40 metres north
of Hanover Square (northern arm) and extending 21 metres south.

Buses proceed from Harewood Place direct to stand, departing via Harewood Place, Holles
Street, Cavendish Square and Cavendish Place to Regent Street. Set down in Harewood
Place, at Alighting Point and pick up in Regent Street, at Stop RF.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: No more than 2 buses on Route 3 should be scheduled
to stand at any one time.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.

FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.

DISPLAY: Oxford Circus.



PICCADILLY CIRCUS (from CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION)

Buses proceed from Regent Street via Piccadilly Circus departing to Haymarket. Set down
in Regent Street, at Stop Y and pick up in Haymarket, at Stop P.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand
DISPLAY: Piccadilly Circus.

TRAFALGAR SQUARE, NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE, SOUTH SIDE (from CRYSTAL
PALACE BUS STATION)

Public stand for four buses on south side of Northumberland Avenue in 2 parts:

1. For two buses commencing at a point 16 metres east of the centre-line of Great
Scotland Yard, extending 25 metres east;

2. For two buses commencing at a point 55 metres west of centre-line of Whitehall Place,
extending 25 metres east.

Buses proceed from Whitehall via Horse Guards Avenue, Victoria Embankment and
Northumberland Avenue to stand, departing via Northumberland Avenue and Charing
Cross to Whitehall. Set down in Whitehall and pick up in Whitehall, at Stop M.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Whitehall, Horse Guards.

MILLBANK (from CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION)

Buses proceed from Abingdon Street via Old Palace Yard, St Margaret Street, Parliament
Square, St Margaret Street and Old Palace Yard departing to Abingdon Street. Set down
in Abingdon Street, at Stop D and pick up in Abingdon Street, at Stop E.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand
DISPLAY: Parliament Square.

LAMBETH PALACE (from CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION)

Buses proceed from Lambeth Road via Lambeth Palace Roundabout departing to Lambeth
Road. Set down in Lambeth Road, at stop SD and pick up in Lambeth Road, at stop SB.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand
DISPLAY: Lambeth Bridge.



KENNINGTON LANE, CHESTER WAY (from CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION)

Public stand for one bus on south side of Kennington Lane, commencing 45 metres east of
White Hart Street and extending 12 metres east.

Buses proceed from Kennington Road via Chester Way and Kennington Lane to stand,
departing via Kennington Lane to Kennington Road. Set down in Kennington Road, at
Stop KH and pick up in Kennington Road, at Stop KQ.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Kennington Lane.

KENNINGTON, VASSALL ROAD (from CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION)

Public stand for two buses on north side of Vassall Road, outside Holland Town
Community Hall.

Buses proceed from Brixton Road via Vassall Road to stand, departing via Vassall Road,
Foxley Road and Camberwell New Road to Brixton Road. Set down in Brixton Road, at
Stop RD and pick up in Brixton Road, at Stop K.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Kennington Church.

BRIXTON, STOCKWELL PARK WALK (from CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION)

Public stand for ten buses on the north side of Stockwell Park Walk commencing 15 metres
east of a point opposite Astoria Walk and extending 123 metres west.

Buses proceed from Brixton Road via Stockwell Road and Stockwell Park Walk to stand,
departing via Stockwell Park Walk to Brixton Road. Set down in Brixton Road, at Stop R
and pick up in Brixton Road, at Stop F.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.

DISPLAY: Brixton.



BRIXTON, LAMBETH TOWN HALL (EFFRA ROAD) (from Oxford Circus)

Public stand for 3 buses on west side (offside) of Effra Road, commencing at lamp
standard No 2498 opposite the centre of Saltoun Road and extending 30 metres south.

Buses proceed from Brixton Road via Effra Road to stand, departing via Effra Road and St
Matthew's Road to Brixton Hill. Set down in Brixton Road, at Stop N and pick up in Brixton
Hill, at Stop X.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Brixton.

BRIXTON, MORVAL ROAD (from Oxford Circus)

Public stand for one bus on north side of Morval Road 24 metres west of the centre of
Dalberg Road and extending 11 metres westwards.

Buses proceed from Morval Road direct to stand, departing via Morval Road and Dalberg
Road to Brixton Water Lane. Set down in Morval Road, at Alighting Point and pick up in
Brixton Water Lane, V.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Brixton, Morval Road.

SOUTH CROXTED ROAD, ALLEYN PARK (from Oxford Circus)

Buses proceed from South Croxted Road via Dulwich Wood Park (Circumnavigate
Roundabout At Junction) departing to South Croxted Road. Set down in South Croxted
Road, D and pick up in South Croxted Road, at Stop WM.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand
DISPLAY: South Croxted Road.



CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION

Private stand for 9 buses facing south in marked bays on east side of bus station on east
side of Crystal Palace Parade opposite Farquhar Road.

Buses proceed from Crystal Palace Parade via Crystal Palace Bus Station East Side to
stand, departing to Crystal Palace Bus Station East Side. Set down in Crystal Palace
Parade, at Alighting Point and pick up in Crystal Palace Bus Station East Side, at Stop D.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: No more than 2 buses on Route 3 should be scheduled
to stand at any one time.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.

FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.

DISPLAY: Crystal Palace.
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LONDON BUSES - ROUTE DESCRIPTION

ROUTE N3: Oxford Circus - Bromley North Station

Date of Structural Change: 11 February 2012.
Date of Service Change: 11 February 2012.
Reason for Issue: New Tender.

STREETS TRAVERSED

Towards Bromley North Station: Regent Street, Piccadilly Circus, Haymarket, Cockspur
Street, Trafalgar Square (South Side), Charing Cross, Whitehall, Parliament Street,
Parliament Square, St Margaret Street, Old Palace Yard, Abingdon Street, Millbank,
Lambeth Bridge, Lambeth Road, Kennington Road, Kennington Park Road, Brixton Road,
Camberwell New Road, Brixton Road, Effra Road, Morval Road, Dalberg Road, Dulwich
Road, Norwood Road, Croxted Road, South Croxted Road, Dulwich Wood Park, College
Road, Crystal Palace Parade, Anerley Hill, Anerley Road, Croydon Road, Penge High
Street, Beckenham Road, Beckenham War Memorial, Beckenham High Street, Bromley
Road, Wickham Road, Hayes Lane, Westmoreland Road, Bromley High Street, EImfield
Road, Kentish Way, Widmore Road, East Street, West Street, College Road, Tweedy
Road, Mitchell Way, Bromley North Bus Stand.

Towards Oxford Circus: Bromley North Station Forecourt, Tweedy Road, Kentish Way,
Elmfield Road, Bromley High Street, Westmoreland Road, Hayes Lane, Wickham Road,
Bromley Road, Beckenham High Street, Beckenham War Memorial, Beckenham Road,
Penge High Street, Croydon Road, Anerley Road, Anerley Hill, Crystal Palace Parade,
College Road, Dulwich Wood Park, South Croxted Road, Croxted Road, Norwood Road,
Dulwich Road, Brixton Water Lane, Effra Road, St Matthew's Road, Brixton Hill, Brixton
Road, Kennington Park Road, Kennington Road, Lambeth Road, Lambeth Palace
Roundabout, Lambeth Bridge, Millbank, Abingdon Street, Old Palace Yard, St Margaret
Street, Parliament Square, Parliament Street, Whitehall, Charing Cross, Trafalgar Square
(South Side), Cockspur Street, Pall Mall, Waterloo Place, Regent Street, Piccadilly Circus,
Regent Street, Hanover Street, Hanover Square, Harewood Place.




STANDING AND TURNING POINTS

OXEORD CIRCUS, HAREWOOD PLACE

Public stand for two buses on west side of Harewood Place, commencing 40 metres north
of Hanover Square (northern arm) and extending 21 metres south.

Buses proceed from Harewood Place direct to stand, departing via Harewood Place, Holles
Street, Cavendish Square and Cavendish Place to Regent Street. Set down in Harewood
Place, at Alighting Point AP and pick up in Regent Street, at Stop RF.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: No more than 2 buses on Route N3 should be scheduled
to stand at any one time.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Oxford Circus.

PICCADILLY CIRCUS (from BROMLEY NORTH STATION)

Buses proceed from Regent Street via Piccadilly Circus departing to Haymarket. Set down
in Regent Street, at Stop Y and pick up in Haymarket, at Stop P.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand
DISPLAY: Piccadilly Circus.

TRAFALGAR SQUARE, NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE (from BROMLEY NORTH
STATION)

Public stand for four buses on south side of Northumberland Avenue in 2 parts:

1. For two buses commencing at a point 16 metres east of the centre-line of Great
Scotland Yard, extending 25 metres east;

2. For two buses commencing at a point 55 metres west of centre-line of Whitehall Place,
extending 25 metres east.

Buses proceed from Whitehall via Horse Guards Avenue, Victoria Embankment and
Northumberland Avenue to stand, departing via Northumberland Avenue and Charing
Cross to Whitehall. Set down in Whitehall and pick up in Whitehall, at Stop M.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.

DISPLAY: Whitehall, Horse Guards.



MILLBANK (from BROMLEY NORTH STATION)

Buses proceed from Abingdon Street via Old Palace Yard, St Margaret Street, Parliament
Square, St Margaret Street and Old Palace Yard departing to Abingdon Street. Set down
in Abingdon Street, at Stop D and pick up in Abingdon Street, at Stop E.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand
DISPLAY: Parliament Square.

KENNINGTON LANE, CHESTER WAY (from BROMLEY NORTH STATION)

Public stand for one bus on south side of Kennington Lane, commencing 45 metres east of
White Hart Street and extending 12 metres east.

Buses proceed from Kennington Road via Chester Way and Kennington Lane to stand,
departing via Kennington Lane to Kennington Road. Set down in Kennington Road, at
Stop KH and pick up in Kennington Road, at Stop KQ.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Kennington Lane.

BRIXTON, VASSALL ROAD (from BROMLEY NORTH STATION)

Buses proceed from Brixton Road via Camberwell New Road, Foxley Road and Vassall
Road departing to Brixton Road. Set down in Brixton Road, at Stop H and pick up in
Brixton Road, at Stop RH.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand
DISPLAY: Kennington Church.

BRIXTON, STOCKWELL PARK WALK (from BROMLEY NORTH STATION)

Public stand for ten buses on the north side of Stockwell Park Walk commencing 15 metres
east of a point opposite Astoria Walk and extending 123 metres west.

Buses proceed from Brixton Road via Stockwell Road and Stockwell Park Walk to stand,
departing via Stockwell Park Walk to Brixton Road. Set down in Brixton Road, at Stop R
and pick up in Brixton Road, at Stop F.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.

DISPLAY: Brixton.



BRIXTON, LAMBETH TOWN HALL (EFFRA ROAD) (from OXFORD CIRCUS)

Public stand for 3 buses on west side (offside) of Effra Road, commencing at lamp
standard No 2498 opposite the centre of Saltoun Road and extending 30 metres south.

Buses proceed from Brixton Road via Effra Road to stand, departing via Effra Road and St
Matthew's Road to Brixton Hill. Set down in Brixton Road, at Stop N and pick up in Brixton
Hill, at Stop X.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Brixton.

BRIXTON, MORVAL ROAD (from OXFORD CIRCUS)

Public stand for one bus on north side of Morval Road 24 metres west of the centre of
Dalberg Road and extending 11 metres westwards.

Buses proceed from Morval Road direct to stand, departing via Morval Road and Dalberg
Road to Brixton Water Lane. Set down in Morval Road, at Alighting Point and pick up in
Brixton Water Lane, V.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Brixton, Morval Road.

HERNE HILL, DULWICH ROAD

From Bromley North Station.

Buses proceed from Dulwich Road via Hurst Street, Railton Road and Rymer Street
departing to Dulwich Road. Set down in Dulwich Road, at Stop M and pick up {Not
Specified}.

From Oxford Circus.
Buses proceed from Dulwich Road via Hurst Street, Railton Road and Rymer Street
departing to Dulwich Road. Set down in Dulwich Road, P and pick up in Dulwich Road, S.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand



SOUTH CROXTED ROAD, ALLEYN PARK (from OXFORD CIRCUS)

Buses proceed from South Croxted Road via Dulwich Wood Park departing to South
Croxted Road. Set down in South Croxted Road, D and pick up in South Croxted Road, at
Stop WM.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.
OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Turning Point Only - Buses must not stand
DISPLAY: South Croxted Road.

CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION (from OXFORD CIRCUS)

Private stand for 9 buses facing south in marked bays on east side of bus station on east
side of Crystal Palace Parade opposite Farquhar Road.

Buses proceed from Crystal Palace Parade via Crystal Palace Bus Station East Side to
stand, departing via Crystal Palace Bus Station East Side to Crystal Palace Parade. Set
down in Crystal Palace Parade, at Alighting Point and pick up in Crystal Palace Parade, at
Stop B.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: None.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Crystal Palace.

PENGE, CROYDON ROAD (from BROMLEY NORTH STATION)

Public stand for two buses on north-west side of Croydon Road, commencing 55 metres
south west of Evelina Road, and extending 25 metres to the flank wall of No 33.

Buses proceed from Croydon Road via Howard Road, Maple Road, Franklin Road and
Croydon Road to stand, departing to Croydon Road. Set down in Croydon Road, at Stop H
and pick up in Croydon Road, at Stop G.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.

DISPLAY: Penge.



BECKENHAM JUNCTION STATION (from OXFORD CIRCUS)

Private stand in slip road on station forecourt extending 15 metres .

Buses proceed from Bromley Road via Beckenham High Street, Rectory Road and
Beckenham Junction Station Forecourt to stand, departing via Beckenham Junction Station
Forecourt and Rectory Road to Beckenham High Street. Set down in Bromley Road, at
Stop E and pick up in Beckenham High Street, at Stop H.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: Unscheduled curtailments only.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.
FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.
DISPLAY: Beckenham Junction.

BROMLEY NORTH STATION

Private stand in two sections for up to 18 buses in Bus Parking Area on the former goods
yard site on west side of Bromley North Station.

Buses proceed from Bromley North Bus Stand direct to stand, departing via Bromley North
Bus Stand and Mitchell Way to Bromley North Station Forecourt. Set down in Bromley
North Bus Stand, at Alighting Point and pick up in Bromley North Station Forecourt, at Stop
D.

AVAILABILITY: At any time.

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS: No more than 1 bus on Route N3 should be scheduled to
stand at any one time.

MEAL RELIEFS: No meal relief vehicles to stand at any time.

FERRY VEHICLES: No ferry vehicles to park on stand at any time.

DISPLAY: Bromley North.



Transport for London - Live Mileage List

Route 3
Service change 24746 Reason for Issue
Date 17 April 2010
OUT DIRECTION
Timing Point
Code Stop Number Stop Name Metres Miles
OXFCHP S OXFCHP S OXFORD CIRCUS, HAREWOOD PLACE
OXFCRM 33062 Oxford Circus 0 0.00
16574 Conduit Street 455 0.28
PCIRRS 150 Piccadilly Circus 387 0.24
157 Haymarket 396 0.25
BP3508 Trafalgar Square / Charing Cross Station 262 0.16
TFSQWH 17681 Whitehall / Trafalgar Square 300 0.19
R0470 Horse Guards Parade 253 0.16
1001 Parliament Square 215 0.13
BP246 Abingdon Street 547 0.34
MBNKTH 1630 Horseferry Road 233 0.14
8295 Lambeth Palace 502 0.31
8296 Pratt Walk 203 0.13
7563 Lambeth Road / Kennington Road 305 0.19
2382 Kennington Road / Imperial War Museum 287 0.18
26765 Fitzalan Street 301 0.19
386 Kennington Lane 261 0.16
26763 Windmill Row 235 0.15
4736 Kennington Park Post Office 317 0.20
OVALSN 26409 Kennington Church 579 0.36
452 Vassall Road 472 0.29
2392 Groveway 289 0.18
4727 Loughborough Road 414 0.26
2394 Villa Road 251 0.16
237 Brixton Road/ Brixton Police Station 226 0.14
BRIXSN 35200 Brixton Station 368 0.23
34748 St Matthews Church 300 0.19
13247 St Matthews Estate 186 0.12
484 Morval Road 210 0.13
R0519 Dalberg Road / Effra Parade 302 0.19
13249 Milton Road 315 0.20
13251 Brockwell Lido 181 0.11
HERNRR 436 Herne Hill Station 226 0.14
26304 Brockwell Park 187 0.12
13278 Guernsey Grove 259 0.16
13280 Turney Road 470 0.29
13284 Pymers Mead 296 0.18
1434 Croxted Road / Thurlow Park Road 240 0.15
13364 Lings Coppice 403 0.25
13365 lldersly Grove 189 0.12
WDULPC 13368 Park Hall Road 255 0.16
13370 Church Approach 233 0.14
13372 South Croxted Road 218 0.14
13373 Gipsy Hill 265 0.16
13377 Dulwich Wood Park / Kingswood Drive 398 0.25
2619 Dulwich Wood Park / College Road 362 0.22
13379 Crystal Palace Parade / College Road 457 0.28
CPALPD BP3075 Crystal Palace 238 0.15
CPALBS S CPALBS S CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION 0 0.00

14248 8.85
TOTAL ROUTE MILEAGE - OUT DIRECTION



Timing Point
Code

CPALBS S
CPALBS

WDULPC

HERNDR

BRIXSN

OVALSN

MBNKTH

TFSQCS

PCIRRS

OXFCHP
OXFCHP S

Alteration of road layout at Herne Hill

Stop Number
CPALBS S
BP2418
BP2417

13378
2618
RO515
13374
13371
13369
13367
13366
13363
1433
13283
13279
13277
13275
26405
13250
3038
26342
13246
BP4246
24458
14622
236
2393
4726
2391
BP2394
451
517
26761
384
2650
26764
26766
8297
8294
1629
BP245
996
7867
BP3503
154
155
370
34848
OXFCHP S

BACK DIRECTION

Stop Name
CRYSTAL PALACE BUS STATION
Crystal Palace Bus Station
Crystal Palace Parade
Crystal Palace Parade / College Road
Dulwich Wood Park/College Road
Dulwich Wood Park / Kingswood Drive
Gipsy Hill
Alleyn Road
Church Approach
South Croxted Road
Park Hall Road
Lings Coppice
Croxted Road / Thurlow Park Road
Pymers Mead
Turney Road
Croxted Close
Norwood Road
Herne Hill Station
Brockwell Lido
Chaucer Road / Effra Parade
Brixton Water Lane
Morval Road
St Matthews Estate
Lambeth Town Hall
Brixton Station
Brixton Road/ Brixton Police Station
Villa Road
Loughborough Road
Groveway
Hillyard Street
Vassall Road
Kennington Church
Kennington Park Post Office
Windmill Row
Kennington Lane
Fitzalan Street
Kennington Road / Imperial War Museum
Pratt Walk
Lambeth Palace
Horseferry Road
Abingdon Street
Parliament Square
Horse Guards Parade
Trafalgar Square
Regent Street / Jermyn Street
Piccadilly Circus
Conduit Street
Oxford Circus
OXFORD CIRCUS, HAREWOOD PLACE

TOTAL ROUTE MILEAGE - BACK DIRECTION

Metres

183
213
604
287
241
348
132
297
216
367
212
333
423
168
312
380
265
297
181
239
211
237
295
370
213
244
346
225
289
390
542
300
247
321
358
443
251
536
241
613
246
511
414
218
375
595

14729

Miles

0.00
0.11
0.13
0.38
0.18
0.15
0.22
0.08
0.18
0.13
0.23
0.13
0.21
0.26
0.10
0.19
0.24
0.16
0.18
0.11
0.15
0.13
0.15
0.18
0.23
0.13
0.15
0.21
0.14
0.18
0.24
0.34
0.19
0.15
0.20
0.22
0.28
0.16
0.33
0.15
0.38
0.15
0.32
0.26
0.14
0.23
0.37
0.00

9.15



Transport for London - Live Mileage List

Route
Service change
Date

Timing Point
Code

OXFCHP S
OXFCRM

PCIRRS

TFSQWH

MBNKTH

OVALSN

BRIXSN

HERNRR

WDULPC

Stop Number
OXFCHP S

33062
16574
150
157
BP3508
17681
R0470
1001
BP246
1630
8295
8296
7563
2382
26765
386
26763
4736
26409
452
2392
4727
2394
237
35200
34748
13247
484
RO519
13249
13251
436
26304
13278
13280
13284
1434
13364
13365
13368

N3
24749
17 April 2010

OUT DIRECTION

Stop Name
OXFORD CIRCUS, HAREWOOD PLACE
Oxford Circus
Conduit Street
Piccadilly Circus
Haymarket
Trafalgar Square / Charing Cross Station
Whitehall / Trafalgar Square
Horse Guards Parade
Parliament Square
Abingdon Street
Horseferry Road
Lambeth Palace
Pratt Walk
Lambeth Road / Kennington Road
Kennington Road / Imperial War Museum
Fitzalan Street
Kennington Lane
Windmill Row
Kennington Park Post Office
Kennington Church
Vassall Road
Groveway
Loughborough Road
Villa Road
Brixton Road/ Brixton Police Station
Brixton Station
St Matthews Church
St Matthews Estate
Morval Road
Dalberg Road / Effra Parade
Milton Road
Brockwell Lido
Herne Hill Station
Brockwell Park
Guernsey Grove
Turney Road
Pymers Mead
Croxted Road / Thurlow Park Road
Lings Coppice
lldersly Grove
Park Hall Road

Metres

455
387
396
262
300
253
215
547
233
502
203
305
287
301
261
235
317
579
472
289
414
251
226
368
300
186
210
302
315
181
226
187
259
470
296
240
403
189
255

Miles

0.00
0.28
0.24
0.25
0.16
0.19
0.16
0.13
0.34
0.14
0.31
0.13
0.19
0.18
0.19
0.16
0.15
0.20
0.36
0.29
0.18
0.26
0.16
0.14
0.23
0.19
0.12
0.13
0.19
0.20
0.11
0.14
0.12
0.16
0.29
0.18
0.15
0.25
0.12
0.16



CPALPD

PENGPA

BECKWM

PKLYCG

BROMSS

BROMNS
BROMNS S

13370
13372
13373
13377
2619

13379
BP2419
6915

27519
20813
6589

20750
6587

6601

6602

17412
17410
2128

BP210
19770
BP2554
19769
19767
1521

19765
1427

R0O405
14124
19782
19781
14122
19778
14120
40238
19777
19775
7723

17703
14733
20691
33913
37294
BP042
BPO54
40106
40107
37087

BROMNS S

Church Approach
South Croxted Road
Gipsy Hill

Dulwich Wood Park / Kingswood Drive
Dulwich Wood Park / College Road
Crystal Palace Parade / College Road

Crystal Palace Parade
Crystal Palace Park
Crystal Palace Station
Hamlet Road
Thicket Road
Anerley Road / Anerley Station
Seymour Villas
Betts Way
Anerley Road / Croydon Road
Anerley Road / Oak Grove Road
Avenue Road
Penge / Pawleyne Arms
Penge / Sainsburys
Clevedon Road
Kent House Station
Beckenham Road Tram Stop
Clock House Station
Beckenham Library

Hayne Road

Beckenham High Street / War Memorial

Manor Road
Bromley Rd/St Georges Church
Chancery Lane
Overbury Avenue
The Chinese Garage
Kenwood Drive
Scotts Lane
Den Close
Hayes Lane/ Kingswood Rd
Brabourne Rise
Barnfield Wood Road
Broadoaks Way

Westmoreland Road / Cumberland Road

Queen Anne Avenue
St Mark's Church
Bromley South Station
Elmfield Road / The Glades
Bromley Civic Centre
Bromley Town Hall
West Street
Bromley North Station
BROMLEY NORTH STATION

TOTAL ROUTE MILEAGE - OUT DIRECTION

233
218
265
398
362
457
318
201
305
282
220
314
165
229
202
144
269
420
93
248
282
211
174
191
207
397
345
241
451
410
287
477
282
178
218
269
574
222
389
392
197
269
283
379
314
270
378

25707

metres

0.14
0.14
0.16
0.25
0.22
0.28
0.20
0.12
0.19
0.18
0.14
0.20
0.10
0.14
0.13
0.09
0.17
0.26
0.06
0.15
0.18
0.13
0.11
0.12
0.13
0.25
0.21
0.15
0.28
0.25
0.18
0.30
0.18
0.11
0.14
0.17
0.36
0.14
0.24
0.24
0.12
0.17
0.18
0.24
0.20
0.17
0.23
0.00

15.97

miles



BACK DIRECTION

Timing Point
Code Stop Number Stop Name Metres Miles
BROMNS S BROMNS S BROMLEY NORTH STATION
BROMNS 36953 Bromley North Station 0 0.00
BPO55 Bromley Civic Centre 394 0.24
40235 Bromley High Street/The Mall 569 0.35
BROMSS 21558 Bromley South Station 173 0.11
33842 St Mark's Church 270 0.17
20692 Queen Anne Avenue 257 0.16
14732 Cumberland Road 407 0.25
17702 Broadoaks Way 347 0.22
7722 Barnfield Wood Road 296 0.18
19774 Brabourne Rise 530 0.33
19776 Hayes Lane/ Kingswood Rd 158 0.10
R0O783 Den Close 211 0.13
14121 Scotts Lane 250 0.16
19779 Kenwood Drive 283 0.18
PKLYCG 14123 The Chinese Garage 431 0.27
19780 Overbury Avenue 292 0.18
19783 Chancery Lane 389 0.24
14125 Bromley Road / St George's Church 555 0.34
1426 Manor Road 126 0.08
20979 Beckenham High Street / Kelsey Square 275 0.17
BECKWM 1428 Beckenham High Street / War Memorial 233 0.14
19766 Hayne Road 373 0.23
1522 Clock House Station 268 0.17
19768 Beckenham Road Tram Stop 328 0.20
BP2553 Kent House Station 292 0.18
RO775 Clevedon Road 173 0.11
19772 Penge / Sainsburys 170 0.11
PENGPA 4783 Penge / Pawleyne Arms 179 0.11
17409 Avenue Road 258 0.16
17411 Anerley Road / Oak Grove Road 390 0.24
BP2760 Maple Road 234 0.15
6594 Seymour Villas 220 0.14
6595 Anerley Road / Anerley Station 273 0.17
20751 Anerley Park 193 0.12
6597 Thicket Road 176 0.11
6599 Crystal Palace Station 406 0.25
6593 Anerley Hill / Crystal Palace 410 0.25
CPALPD BP2417 Crystal Palace Parade 269 0.17
13378 Crystal Palace Parade / College Road 213 0.13

2618 Dulwich Wood Park/College Road 604 0.38



R0O515 Dulwich Wood Park / Kingswood Drive

13374 Gipsy Hill
13371 Alleyn Road
13369 Church Approach
13367 South Croxted Road
WDULPC 13366 Park Hall Road
13363 Lings Coppice
1433 Croxted Road / Thurlow Park Road
13283 Pymers Mead
13279 Turney Road
13277 Croxted Close
13275 Norwood Road
HERNDR 26405 Herne Hill Station
13250 Brockwell Lido
3038 Chaucer Road / Effra Parade
26342 Brixton Water Lane
13246 Morval Road
BP4246 St Matthews Estate
24458 Lambeth Town Hall
BRIXSN 14622 Brixton Station
236 Brixton Road/ Brixton Police Station
2393 Villa Road
4726 Loughborough Road
2391 Groveway
BP2394 Hillyard Street
451 Vassall Road
OVALSN 517 Kennington Church
25649 Kennington Park
26761 Kennington Park Post Office
384 Windmill Row
2650 Kennington Lane
26764 Fitzalan Street
26766 Kennington Road / Imperial War Museum
8297 Pratt Walk
8294 Lambeth Palace
MBNKTH 1629 Horseferry Road
BP245 Abingdon Street
996 Parliament Square
7867 Horse Guards Parade
TFSQCS BP3503 Trafalgar Square
154 Regent Street / Jermyn Street
PCIRRS 155 Piccadilly Circus
370 Conduit Street
OXFCHP 34848 Oxford Circus
OXFCHP S OXFCHP S OXFORD CIRCUS, HAREWOOD PLACE

TOTAL ROUTE MILEAGE - BACK DIRECTION

287
241
348
132
297
216
367
212
333
423
168
312
380
265
297
181
239
211
237
295
370
213
244
346
225
289
390
361
180
300
247
321
358
443
251
542
241
613
246
511
414
218
375
595

25609

metres

0.18
0.15
0.22
0.08
0.18
0.13
0.23
0.13
0.21
0.26
0.10
0.19
0.24
0.16
0.18
0.11
0.15
0.13
0.15
0.18
0.23
0.13
0.15
0.21
0.14
0.18
0.24
0.22
0.11
0.19
0.15
0.20
0.22
0.28
0.16
0.34
0.15
0.38
0.15
0.32
0.26
0.14
0.23
0.37
0.00

15.91

miles
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